# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 29, 2013

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2014 to May 2, 2014

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION EMERGENCY LAW IS SEPTEMBER 6, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 1, 2014

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2014

2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051, 2052, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2065, 2066, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074, 2075, 2076, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2082, 2083, 2084, 2085, 2086, 2087, 2088, 2089, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2093, 2094, 2095, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2099, 2100 and 2101 of Tract 010600; Blocks 1013, 1014, 1015, 1016, 1017, 1018, 1019, 1021, 1022, 1027, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051, 2052, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2065, 2066, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074 and 2075 of Tract 010700; and Blocks 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046 and 2047 of Tract 010800; and the minor civil divisions of Mechanic Falls and Poland. The term of office of the county commissioner from this district expires in 2014 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

G. Commissioner District Number 7, in the County of Androscoggin, consists of the minor civil divisions of Leeds, Livermore, Livermore Falls, Minot and Turner. The term of office of the county commissioner from this district expires in 2016 2014 and every 4 years thereafter.

**Sec. 15. 30-A MRSA §66-B, sub-§3, ¶D,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 270, Pt. C, §2, is amended to read:

D. Commissioner District Number 4, in the County of Cumberland, consists of the minor civil division of Cape Elizabeth; the following census units in the minor civil division of Portland: Tract 002101; Blocks 1000, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1029, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2044 of Tract 002102; and Blocks 1000, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1016, 1019, 2000 and 2001 of Tract 002200; and the minor civil divisions of South Portland and Westbrook. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2014 and every 4 years thereafter.

**Sec. 16. 30-A MRSA §66-B, sub-§7,** ¶**C,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 270, Pt. C, §2, is amended to read:

C. Commissioner District Number 3, in the County of Knox, consists of the minor civil divisions and unorganized territories of Appleton, Camden, Criehaven, Hope, Isle au Haut, Matinicus Isle, <u>Mussel Muscle</u> Ridge Islands, North Haven, Rockport and Vinalhaven. The term of office of the commissioner from this district expires in 2016 and every 4 years thereafter.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 11, 2014.

#### CHAPTER 458 S.P. 545 - L.D. 1483

# An Act To Implement the Solid Waste Management Hierarchy

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §1310-N, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 243, §1, is further amended to read:

- **1. Licenses.** The department shall issue a license for a waste facility whenever it finds that:
  - A. The facility will not pollute any water of the State, contaminate the ambient air, constitute a hazard to health or welfare or create a nuisance;
  - B. In the case of a disposal facility, the facility provides a substantial public benefit, determined in accordance with subsection 3-A; and
  - C. In the case of a disposal facility or a solid waste processing facility that generates residue requiring disposal, the volume of the waste and the risks related to its handling and disposal have been reduced to the maximum practical extent by recycling and source reduction prior to disposal. This paragraph does not apply to the expansion of a commercial solid waste disposal facility that accepts only special waste for landfilling or to any other facility exempt from the requirements of subsection 5-A. The department shall find that the provisions of this paragraph are satisfied when the applicant demonstrates that the applicable requirements of subsection 5-A have been satisfied; and
  - D. The practices of the facility are consistent with the State's solid waste management hierarchy set forth in section 2101. The department shall adopt rules incorporating the State's solid waste management hierarchy as a review criterion for licensing approval under this subsection. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph are routine technical

rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 459 H.P. 1161 - L.D. 1590

#### An Act To Amend the Operating-under-the-influence Laws

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, current law regarding penalties for operating under the influence of alcohol or other intoxicants is not consistent and may result in different suspension periods and reinstatement fees for persons convicted of operating under the influence; and

Whereas, Public Law 2013, chapter 389 enacted an additional fee for persons installing ignition interlock devices; and

Whereas, the law could be interpreted to impose an additional fee for the reinstatement of a license suspended for operating under the influence on a person who installs an ignition interlock device; and

Whereas, it is necessary to clarify the law promptly to ensure all citizens are treated equally; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §2401, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 447, §33, is further amended to read:
- **3.** Chemical test or test. "Chemical test" or "test" means a test or tests used to determine alcohol level or the presence of a drug eonentration or drug metabolite by analysis of blood, breath or urine.
- **Sec. 2. 29-A MRSA §2411, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 447, §40, is further amended to read:
- **4. Arrest.** A law enforcement officer may arrest, without a warrant, a person the officer has probable cause to believe has operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of intoxicants if the arrest occurs within a period following the offense reasonably likely

to result in the obtaining of probative evidence of an alcohol level or the presence of a drug concentration or drug metabolite.

- **Sec. 3. 29-A MRSA §2431, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 447, §§45 to 47, is further amended to read:
- **2. Analysis of blood, breath and urine.** The following provisions apply to the analysis of blood, breath and urine, and the use of that analysis as evidence.
  - A. A person certified in accordance with section 2524 conducting a chemical analysis of blood, breath or urine to determine an alcohol level or the presence of a drug concentration or drug metabolite may issue a certificate stating the results of the analysis.
  - B. A person qualified to operate a self-contained, breath-alcohol testing apparatus may issue a certificate stating the results of the analysis.
  - C. A certificate issued in accordance with paragraph A or B, when duly signed and sworn, is prima facie evidence that:
    - (1) The person taking the specimen was authorized to do so;
    - (2) Equipment, chemicals and other materials Materials used in the taking of the specimen were of a quality appropriate for the purpose of producing reliable test results as determined by the Department of Health and Human Services;
    - (3) Equipment, chemicals or materials Materials required to be approved by the Department of Health and Human Services were in fact approved;
    - (4) The sample tested was in fact the same sample taken from the defendant; and
    - (5) The alcohol level or the presence of a drug eoncentration or drug metabolite in the blood or urine of the defendant at the time the sample was taken was as stated in the certificate.
  - D. With 10 days written notice to the prosecution, the defendant may request that a qualified witness testify to the matters of which the certificate constitutes prima facie evidence. The notice must specify those matters concerning which the defendant requests testimony. The certificate is not prima facie evidence of those matters.
  - E. A person drawing a specimen of blood may issue a certificate that states that the person is in fact duly licensed or certified qualified under section 2524 and that the proper procedure for drawing a specimen of blood was followed. That cer-